HOUSE RESOLUTION 39

By Lundberg

A RESOLUTION to honor and commemorate Commander Wayne Brown for his support of the Sullivan North High School Naval Junior Reserve Officers Training Corp.

WHEREAS, this General Assembly is proud to honor those members of the Armed Forces whose commitment to the youth of this nation can only be categorized as outstanding; and

WHEREAS, the commanding officer of the USS Gunston Hall (LSD-44), Commander Wayne Brown is one such individual who has demonstrated a desire to help the youth of today by partnering with the Sullivan North High School Naval Junior Reserve Officers Training Corp (NJROTC) unit; and

WHEREAS, the willingness of Commander Brown to allow Sullivan North High School NJROTC cadets to visit for sea operations and training is commendable; and

WHEREAS, the Sullivan North High School NJROTC cadets are a great source of pride for their parents, school, and community, and the willingness of Commander Brown to aid the development of career options for these young cadets is invaluable; and

WHEREAS, the dedication to service exhibited by Commander Brown and the entire crew of the USS Gunston Hall exemplifies the loyalty, pride, and dedication to excellence that make our country so great; and

WHEREAS, the leadership and training offered the cadets by Commander Brown and the crew of the USS Gunston Hall has contributed greatly to the development of the youth of this nation, reflecting positively upon the United Sates Navy and on all serving aboard this most distinguished ship; and

WHEREAS, this body is pleased to recognize Commander Wayne Brown and the crew of the USS Gunston Hall for the important role they play in our nation's defense and their unswerving dedication to service with distinction in the United States Navy; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we honor Commander Wayne Brown and the crew of the USS Gunston Hall for their stalwart service to the Sullivan North High School Naval Junior Reserve Officers Training Corp cadets and the citizens of this great State and Nation, extending to them our best wishes for every future success

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

- 2 - 00496352